
 
 

 
 

 
 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 

 
 
 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT - REGISTER of REQUESTS 
 

Request 
Number 

Date 
Received 

Request 
Received 

Via  Subject of Request 
Action 
Taken 

In 
Limit 

2022/13 29.03.22 Email   I am interested in how many, if any, fines have been issued for the illegal use of scooters. 

 

Response 
sent 
31.03.22 

Yes 

2022/12 23.03.22 Email  

I would like to make an FOI request in relation to anti-social behaviour within two Blackpool 
Council Wards. 

Request 1) The number of reported incidences of anti-social behaviour by residents living in 
Council Ward Talbot, Blackpool, from 1st January 2019 to 1st January 2020. 

Request 2) The number of reported incidences of anti-social behaviour by residents living in 
Council Ward Brunswick, Blackpool, from 1st January 2019 to 1st January 2020. 

Request 3) The number of reported incidences of anti-social behaviour by residents living in 
Council Ward Talbot, Blackpool, from 1st January 2021 to 1st January 2022. 

Request 4) The number of reported incidences of anti-social behaviour by residents living in 
Council Ward Brunswick, Blackpool, from 1st January 2021 to 1st January 2022. 

Response 
sent 
31.03.22 

Yes 

2022/11 22.03.22 

Email via 
Blackburn 
with 
Darwen 
Borough 
Council 

 

I wish to request, under the Freedom of Information Act (2000), the following from your 
Constabulary, Commissioner, or Panel: 

1) a copy of the Constabulary's policy or procedure for the verification of the legitimate 
possession and use of prescribed medical cannabis/cannabis-based prescription medicine 
(CBPM); 

2) if the Constabulary does not have a local policy regarding this, could you please confirm that 

Response 
sent 
31.03.22 

Yes 



the Home Office guidance is adhered to by the Constabulary - namely that someone claiming 
the legitimate possession and use of medical cannabis will be expected to produce: the original 
medication container complete with the pharmacy dispensing label bearing the name of the 
patient; with either a copy of their FP10 prescription or a letter from the prescribing clinician; and 
a form of recognised photo ID (such as a passport, driving licence, or a PASS accredited 
photocard) bearing the same name as displayed on the dispensing label and the copy of the 
FP10 or clinician's letter; 

3) if your Constabulary does not have a policy relating to this, could you please provide the 
Constabulary's policy regarding compliance with the PSED (Public Sector Equality Duty), 
especially with regards to the avoidance of discrimination against disabled people for the 
legitimate possession and use of a prescribed medication; 

4) a copy of any internal briefing documents provided to police officers regarding the existence 
of - and the process for the verification of - prescribed medical cannabis flower or other CBPM's 
following the Home Office Circular 2018: 'Rescheduling of cannabis-based products for 
medicinal use in humans' and The Misuse of Drugs (Amendments) (Cannabis and Licence 
Fees) (England, Wales and Scotland) Regulations 2018 which allowed the prescribing of 
medical cannabis (CBPM); 

5) the named lead for the Constabulary for matters pertaining to the verification of medical 
cannabis (CBPM); 

6) the Constabulary's policy or position relating to the recognition of unaccredited card schemes 
such as Cancard or MedCannID, if such a policy exists. 

2022/10 29.03.2022 Email  

Please provide a breakdown of all costs associated with the running of the office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner in your force, for 2019, 2020 and 2021. 

This is to include (not an exhaustive list): 

Staffing Related Costs, 

Estates, 

Transport and ICV Expenses, 

Supplies and Services and Surveys, 

Audit and Professional Fees, 

Communications and IT, 

Response 
sent 
25.04.2022 

Yes 



Subscriptions, 

Misconduct Tribunal Appeal Costs, 

Communications/PR Contract, and any other associated costs with running the office. 

Additionally, please provide a breakdown of the salaries of the 5 highest-paid employees within 
the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

2022/09 08.03.2022 Email  

 

I am writing to you to request the police report and log reference number from 11/01/2022 by 
xxxx. I would also like all details of the alleged behaviour reported by the xxxx. 

 

Response 
sent 
22.03.2022 

Yes 

 
 
 

2022/08 
 
 
 

08.03.2022 Email  

Please can you send me the full details and costs regarding the recent move of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner Office at County Hall.  

The move has been said to be cost neutral to the Council but I would like to see the exact details 
and costs of the move. 

Please can you supply the financial figures of what the PCC has previously paid to LCC on an 
annual/monthly basis and the total square meterage of the old offices. I would also like to see 
the figures for the new offices the PCC are using in terms of new rent paid to LCC, the new total 
square meterage of the offices, the cost to install a secure telephone connection and the cost to 
move out all of those who were previously using these offices. 

 
 
 
Response 
sent 
24.03.2022 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

2022/07 28.02.2022 Email  
Please can you tell me the staffing figures for Lancashire police on the 1st. January 2022 
compared to 1st. January 2010. 

The figures should include officers and support staff. 

Response 
sent 
10.03.2022 

Yes 

2022/06 12.02.2022 Email  

This is a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. I would like to 
request the following information: 

• A copy of this police force's protocol for exchanging information about a service users 
mental health condition with NHS trusts and the CPS. 

• Is there a specific protocol for the forces triage scheme? If so, a copy or outline of this. 

Moreover: 

• An outline of, or document describing what training is given to officers surrounding data 
protection laws?  

• How is information about a person’s mental health condition stored by this force, what is 

Response 
sent 
15.02.2022 

Yes 



the protocol surrounding this and for how long can it be retained? 

 
 
 
 

2022/05 
 
 
 

 
08.02.2022 

 
Email 

 
 

This is an information request relating to the seizure of dogs under the provisions of the 
Dangerous Dogs Act (1991). 

Please include the information for each of the following periods; 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19, 
2019-20, 2020-21: 

• The annual cost to the police force for seizing dogs under the Dangerous Dogs Act 
(1991) broken down by the cost of kennelling, the cost of veterinary treatment, and the cost of 
destroying the dogs 

• The number of dogs seized under the act per year 

Response 
sent 
14.02.2022 

Yes 

2022/04 04.02.2022 Email   

This is an information request relating to data released today on seizures of cannabis 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/seizures-of-drugs-in-england-and-wales-financial-year-
ending-2021/seizures-of-drugs-in-england-and-wales-financial-year-ending-2021. 

Please include the information for the 2020-21 financial year: 

• The estimated cost to the police force of enforcing cannabis laws 

• The estimated market value of the cannabis seized 

 

Response 
sent 
07.02.2022 

Yes 

2022/03 03.02.2022 Email  

1. How many people, including full-time, part-time and temporary employees, are currently 
recorded as being based at your main office, either by having a desk or a security pass or any 
other metric that you use? 

2. Of these, how many were recorded as having entered the building on the following days: 

a. Monday 6th September 2021  

b. Monday 13th December 2021 

c. Monday 24th January 2022 

I am sure that these numbers will be available either by checking how many door security cards 
were activated on the days in question, however it is also likely that your HR department would, 
for health and safety reasons, be keeping a tally of how many staff were visiting the office. 

Response 
sent 
21.02.2022 

Yes 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/seizures-of-drugs-in-england-and-wales-financial-year-ending-2021/seizures-of-drugs-in-england-and-wales-financial-year-ending-2021
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/seizures-of-drugs-in-england-and-wales-financial-year-ending-2021/seizures-of-drugs-in-england-and-wales-financial-year-ending-2021


2022/02 01.02.2022 Email  

This is an information request relating to payments made to charities and third sector 
organisations.  

Please provide the following information for 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21: 

• The value of grants made to each of the organisations listed below. Please provide the 
information for each of the three financial years separately, and list all grants separately. 

• The value of loans made to each of the organisations listed below. Please provide the 
information for each of the three financial years separately, and list all loans separately.  

The payments made to charities and third sector organisations relate to the following only: 

• Royal Society for Public Health (RSPH) 

• Independent Sage 

• NHS Confederation 

• Keep our NHS public 

• SOS NHS 

• Care and Support Workers Organise 

• UNITED VOICES OF THE WORLD 

• Health Campaigns Together  

• Doctors for the NHS 

• We Own It 

• The People's Assembly  

• Zero Covid Coalition 

• Health Campaign Together 

• Docs Not Cops 

Response 
sent 
15.02.2022 

Yes 



• British Association of Physicians of Indian Origin 

• Association of Pakistani Physicians of Northern Europe 

• Royal College of General Practitioners 

• Royal College of Ophthalmology  

• Royal College of Psychiatrists  

• Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists  

I would prefer a response via email, but if this is not possible, I will gladly accept letters to the 
address below. 

 

2022/01 24.01.22 WDTK  

Dear Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner, further to your response dated 11 January 
2022, your reference xxxx. Please supply copies of the performance reports supplied by 
Blackpool Council to the OPCC since the inception of the Community Safety Officer post. In 
addition, please supply a copy of the grant agreement referred to in your letter of 11 January 
2022. Lastly, I would be grateful if you could supply copies of any correspondence relating to this 
and related enquiries. Your references xxxx and xxxx. 

01/02/2022 – Clarification from xxxx 

In response to your acknowledgement dated 31 January 2022, please note the following. 

In your response dated 3 November 2021, you state your intention to "Contact Blackpool 
Council" 

In your response dated 6 December 2021, you make mention of "discussions" 

I would like copies of any, emails, minutes or notes of conversations or meetings, texts or any 
correspondence whether in written or electronic form, relating to the above "contact" or 
"discussions" 

I appreciate there may be a need to redact any personal information. 

 

Response 
sent via 
WDTK 
22.02.2022 

Yes  

 
 WDTK = What Do They Know website 


